

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY**

<b>STATE OF DELAWARE/DEPARTMENT</b>	)	
<b>OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND</b>	)	
<b>ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (“DNREC”),</b>	)	
<b>and DELAWARE NATURE SOCIETY</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellants,</b>	)	<b>C.A. No. 06A-12-001 ESB</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>On Appeal from Decision of</b>
	)	<b>the Coastal Zone Industrial</b>
<b>VANE LINE BUNKERING, INC.,</b>	)	<b>Control Board</b>
	)	<b>Docket No. 2006-01</b>
<b>Appellee,</b>	)	
	)	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>
<b>and the</b>	)	
	)	<b>C.A. No.: 06A-12-002 RFS</b>
<b>COASTAL ZONE INDUSTRIAL CONTROL</b>	)	
<b>BOARD of the STATE of DELAWARE,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellee.</b>	)	

**DELAWARE NATURE SOCIETY’S**  
**APPELLANT REPLY BRIEF**

Jennifer A. Murphy, Esq. (Delaware Bar #4893)  
Kenneth T. Kristl, Esq.  
Trevor Mohr, Legal Intern  
Mid-Atlantic Environmental Law Center  
4601 Concord Pike, PO BOX 7474  
Wilmington, DE 19803-0474  
Phone: (302) 477 – 2182  
Fax: (302) 477 – 2032  
**ATTORNEYS FOR DELAWARE NATURE SOCIETY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....1

I. VANE LINE’S PROPOSED OIL LIGHTERING OPERATION IS A BULK PRODUCT TRANSFER FACILITY PROHIBITED UNDER THE ACT .....1

    A. Vane Line’s Proposed Oil Lightering Operation Fits Within The Statutory Definition Of Bulk Product Transfer Facility .....1

    B. *Coastal Barge* Compels The Conclusion That Vane Line’s Proposed Oil Lightering Operation Is A Bulk Product Transfer Facility Under The Act .....2

II. THE BOARD ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE ACTIVITY OF OIL LIGHTERING IS A NONCONFORMING USE UNDER THE ACT .....6

    A. “Use” Has A Facility-Specific Meaning Under The Act .....6

    B. *Norfolk Southern* Does Not Compel A Different Conclusion .....9

    C. DNREC’s Alleged Lack Of Enforcement Is Legally Irrelevant To The Interpretation Of The Act .....10

    D. Vane Line’s Policy Arguments Do Not Support The Board’s Interpretation Of The Act .....11

        1. *The Act Does Not Allow For A Balancing Of Interests When Bulk Product Transfer Facilities Are Involved* .....11

        2. *Vane Line’s “Parade Of Horribles” Argument Is Logically And Legally Inconsistent* .....13

        3. *Vane Line’s “State-Sponsored Monopoly” Argument Is Meritless* .....15

CONCLUSION .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*The Baldhill*, 42 F.2d 123, 125 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1930).....3

*Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Industrial Control Board*,  
492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985). ..... *passim*

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*, 427 U.S. 297, 303 (1976). .....15, 16, 17

*City of Wilmington v. Parcel of Land*, 607 A.2d 1163, 1166-67 (Del. 1992). .....6, 10, 12, 15

*The Cuzco*, 225 F. 169, 176 (W.D. Wash. 1915).....3

*Hoff v. State*, 197 A. 75, 84 (Del. Super. 1938).....16

*Kelly v. Washington*, 302 U.S. 1, 14 (1937). .....10

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456, 464 (1981). .....16

*Norfolk Southern v. Oberly*, 822 F.2d 388 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1987).....8, 9, 10

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1767* (1976).....3

  

7 Del. C. § 7001. .... *passim*

7 Del. C. § 7002(b). .... *passim*

7 Del. C. § 7002(e)..... *passim*

7 Del. C. § 7002(f)..... *passim*

7 Del. C. § 7003 ..... *passim*

7 Del. C. § 7004(a).....7, 8, 12, 13

7 Del. C. § 7004(b) .....8
